

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

YARA CHUM,
Petitioner

v.

PATRICIA ANNE COYNE-FAGUE
Director of the Adult Correctional Institutions,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Camille A. McKenna*
Assistant Public Defender
Appellate Division
Rhode Island Public Defender
160 Pine Street
Providence, RI 02903
401-222-1510 (phone)
401-222-5225 (fax)
cmckenna@ripd.org

**Counsel of Record, Member of Supreme Court Bar
Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>QUESTION PRESENTED</u>	i
<u>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	iii
<u>INDEX OF APPENDICES</u>	iv
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	v
<u>PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI</u>	1
<u>OPINIONS BELOW</u>	1
<u>JURISDICTION</u>	1
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</u>	1
<u>Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution</u>	1
<u>28 U.S.C. § 2254 – State Custody Remedies in Federal Court</u>	1
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	4
<u>State Court Trial and Direct Appeal</u>	4
<i>The Prosecutor's Opening Statement: A Never Introduced Confession</i>	5
<i>The Evidence at Trial</i>	6
<u>A drug deal not involving Mr. Chum</u>	6
<u>Inconsistent accounts</u>	8
<u>Three unreliable cross-racial stranger identifications</u>	9
<u>Mr. Chum's unrecorded statement which was not admitted as evidence at trial</u>	12
<i>Conviction and Appeal</i>	13
<u>State Post-Conviction Proceedings</u>	13

<u>Federal Habeas Proceedings in the District Court</u>	16
<u>Federal Habeas Proceedings in the First Circuit</u>	17
<u>REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION</u>	18
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BECAUSE, WHEN REVIEWING MR. CHUM'S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM, THE STATE COURT ANALYZED PREJUDICE BY APPLYING A STATE LAW DIRECT APPEAL STANDARD, NOT THE <i>STRICKLAND</i> PREJUDICE TEST, AND THIS WAS CONTRARY TO CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW	18
A. <u>The Incurable Prejudice Test And <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Test Are Not Interchangeable</u>	20
B. <u>The Incurable Prejudice Test Cannot Be Incorporated Into The <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Analysis</u>	21
C. <u>The State Court's Passing Reference To <i>Strickland</i> Was Not Enough To Insulate Its Decision From Being Contrary To Federal Law</u>	23
II. IF THE STATE COURT HAD ANALYZED PREJUDICE UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i> , THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THE RESULT OF THE PROCEEDING WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT.....	28
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	31

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A	<i>Chum v. Coyne-Fague</i> , 948 F.3d 438 (1st Cir. 2020).....	App. 001-App. 011
Appendix B	<i>Chum v. Wall</i> , No. 17-542, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169119 (D.R.I. Oct. 1, 2018)	App. 012-App. 017
Appendix C	<i>Chum v. State</i> , 160 A.3d 295 (R.I. 2017).....	App. 018-App. 024
Appendix D	<i>Chum v. State</i> , No. PM/13-1919, 2014 R.I. Super. LEXIS 163 (R.I. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2014).....	App. 025-App. 032
Appendix E	<i>State v. Chum</i> , 54 A.3d 455 (R.I. 2012).....	App. 033-App. 043

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , No. 18-9674, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3250 (U.S. June 15, 2020)	23, 24, 25
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	22, 28
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 485 Pa. 409, 402 A.2d 1027 (1979).....	28, 30
<i>Earhart v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1062 (5th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Feliciano v. State</i> , No. PM/19-9762, 2020 R.I. Super. LEXIS 6, *14 (R.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 2020).....	27n
<i>Ferreira v. State</i> , No. PM/10-0023, 2015 R.I. Super. LEXIS 98, *16 (R.I. Super. Ct. July 31, 2015).....	27n
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	21n
<i>Hassett v. State</i> , 899 A.2d 430 (R.I. 2006)	27n
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 932 So.2d 381 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	29
<i>Jones v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 338 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	29
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	19
<i>Marquard v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 429 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Martin v. Grosshans</i> , 424 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2005)	21n
<i>Moseley v. Atchison</i> , 689, F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)	21n
<i>Nuefville v. State</i> , 13 A.3d 607 (R.I. 2011).....	27n
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	27n
<i>Peguero v. State</i> , No. PM/16-0014, 2016 R.I. Super. LEXIS 71, *5 (R.I. Super. Ct. June 20, 2016).....	27n
<i>People v. Luberto</i> , 209 N.Y.S. 544, 212 A.D. 691 (N.Y. App. Div. 1925)	30

<i>People v. Tenny</i> , 224 Ill. App. 3d 53, 586 N.E.2d 403 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	30
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Ricalday v. Procunier</i> , 736 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 205 Ark. 1075, 172 S.W. 2d 248 (Ark. 1943).....	31
<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> , 343 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2003)	21n
<i>Splunge v. Clark</i> , 960 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>State v. Michelini</i> , 656 A.2d 980 (R.I. 1995)	20
<i>State v. Moten</i> , 187 A.3d 1080 (R.I. 2018)	26n
<i>State v. Page</i> , 709 A.2d 1042 (R.I. 1998)	26n
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 779 A.2d 622 (R.I. 2001)	14, 15
<i>State v. Ware</i> , 524 A.2d 1110 (R.I. 1987).....	14, 15, 20
<i>State v. Zachmeier</i> , 151 Mont. 256, 441 P.2d 737 (Mont. 1968)	30
<i>Stephenson v. Wilson</i> , 619 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 403 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 918 F.2d 107 (10th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	18, 19
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	25
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	2
P.L. 2015, ch. 91 §1	26n
R.I.G.L. 10-9.1-9.....	26n

Other Authorities

1A Criminal Defense Techniques § 22.02, <i>The Primacy Effect</i> (2018)	28
7 Criminal Law Advocacy § 111.01, <i>Argument to the Jury: The Opening Statement</i> § 111.01 [1] (2018)	28
Kassin, Saul M. and Katherine Neuman, <i>On the Power of Confession Evidence: An Experimental Test of the Fundamental Difference Hypothesis</i> , 21 L. & Hum. Behav. 469 (1997).....	28
Lubet, Steven, <i>Modern Trial Advocacy: Analysis and Practice</i> 309 (3rd ed. 2010).....	29
